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TEST REPORT
IEC/EN 60598-2-18
Luminaires
Part 2: Particular requirements:
Section Eighteen — Luminaires for swimming pools
and similar applications

Report Reference No..................: LVD-467-01

Date of isSU€ ....covvviiiiiiieend 31-01-2020

Contents.......cooveiiiiiiiit 34 pages

Testing Laboratory cevireriiiennns CGS TEST HIZMETLERI TEKNIK KONTROL VE
BELGELENDIRME ANONIM SIRKETI

Address Kayisdagi Mahallesi Gulgin Sokak No:2/2 Atasehir/
istanbul/TURKIYE

Testing location CGS TEST HIZMETLERI TEKNIK KONTROL VE
BELGELENDIRME ANONIM SIRKETI

Address Kayisdagi Mahallesi Giilgin Sokak No:2/2 Atasehir/
istanbul/TURKIYE

Applicant’s name........................... : GEMAS Genel Mihendislik Mekanik San.ve Tic.A.S.

AdArESS ..o : ITOB Organize Sanayi Bolgesi 10001 Sok.No:28 Menderes/iZMIR
TURKEY

Test specification:

Standard..........oeevvvveviiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeee, : IEC 60598-2-18 (Second Edition):1993 + A1:2011 used in
conjunction with IEC 60598-1 (Seventh Edition):2008

EN 60598-2-18:1994+A1:2012 used in conjunction with
EN 60598-1:2008+A11:2009

Test procedure .........ccvvvvvvvvnvnvnnnnnnnnn s Type test
Non-standard test method.............. N/A

Test Report Form NO........cccccvvneeeee : F510_48 R1.0
Test Report Form(s) Originator.. : Intertek Semko AB
Master TRF .......cccccovviiiiiee : 2012-11

Copyright © 2009 IEC System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electrical Equipment (IECEE),
Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

This publication may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes as long as the IECEE is acknowledged as copyright
owner and source of the material. IECEE takes no responsibility for and will not assume liability for damages resulting from the reader's
interpretation of the reproduced material due to its placement and context.

If this Test Report Form is used by non-IECEE members, the IECEE/IEC logo and the reference to the CB
Scheme procedure shall be removed.

This report is not valid as a CB Test Report unless signed by an approved CB Testing Laboratory and
appended to a CB Test Certificate issued by an NCB in accordance with IECEE 02.
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TEST
.M

Test item description

Trade Mark .......ccooovvveeiiiiiiieeeieeeann

Manufacturer

Model/Type reference 051143

Ratings

SLIM LED 252 BLUE

GEMAS Genel Mihendislik Mekanik San.ve Tic.A.S.

12 V AC/DC; 50/60 Hz; 50 W; 4,17 A; IP68

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test clause):

18.5 (3.4) Durability Test

18.6 (4.13) Mechanical strength

18.12 (12.3) Endurance test

18.12 (12.4) Thermal test (normal operation)
18.13 (9.2) Resistance to Dust, Solid Objects and Moisture
18.13 (9.3) Humidity test

18.14 (10.2.1) Insulation resistance test
18.14 (10.2.2) Electric strength test

18.14 (10.3) Touch current test

18.15 (13.2.1) Ball-pressure test

18.15 (13.3.2) Glow wire test (650 °C)

Testing location:

CGS TEST HiZMETLERi TEKNIK KONTROL VE
BELGELENDIRME ANONIM SiRKETI

Kayisdagi Mahallesi Giilgin Sokak No:2/2
Atasehir/ Istanbul/Turkiye

Summary of compliance with National Differences:
List of countries addressed:

[] The product fulfils the requirements of
parenthesis or delete the whole sentence if not applicable)

(insert standard number and edition and delete the text in
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Copy of marking plate

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be authorized by the

respective NCBs that own these marks.

URUN ADI: SLIM LED 252 MAVI
MODEL NO: 051143

VOLTA: 12 V AC/DC
FREKANS: 50/60 Hz

GUC: 50 W

AKIM: 4,17 A

IP Koruma Simifi | IPES

Kategori Bilgisi

Kategori A-C

GEMAS Genel

www.gemas.com.tr, info@gemas.com.tr

Yalnizca suya daldinlarak kullanilmalidir.

Mihendislik Mek. San. ve Tic. A.5.

®CE

Made in TURKIYE

Test item particulars.............ccccoe

SLIM LED 252 BLUE

Classification of installation and use..................

Supply ConnectioN.......ccooceeeveiiiicc e

Class Il & fixed connection

Connection with tails

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object .............: N/A

- test object does meet the requirement..................: P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement.............: F (Fail)
TESTING coeeee e

Date of receipt of test item.........cccceeivieiiiiiiieennld 13.11.2019

Date (s) of performance of tests........cccccceeernnns

20.11.2019 to 22.01.2020
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General product information:

Par56 LED luminaire is used for pool lighting.

It could operate both DC and AC voltage source.

The operation voltage is 12 V.

It is intended for underwater use only.

TEST
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18.2 (0) GENERAL TEST REQUIREMENTS P
18.2 (0.1) Information for luminaire design considered Standard —
Yes [ No [X
18.2 (0.3) More sections applicable...............c.ccovvevevrvrverennnn. ‘lYes [ No [ —
18.4 (2) CLASSIFICATION P
18.4 (2.2) Type of protection ........ccccceeeeeeviiiciiieece e, ;| Class I —
18.4 (2.3) Degree of protection.........cccceeveiiiieieiniieeciiiieenn .| IP68 —
18.4 (2.4) Luminaire suitable for direct mounting on normally Yes [X No [ —
flammable surfaces .........ccocceiiiiiiie :
Luminaire not suitable for direct mounting on Yes [ No [X -
normally flammable surfaces..........ccccccoviiiiennnnn. :
18.4 (2.5) Luminaire for NOrMal USe ........cccveveveeeeeeeereeeeeannns lYes X' No [ —
Luminaire for rough Service ............ccoccoevviveevenenias ‘lYes [ No [X —
18.4.1 () Class lll and external and internal voltages P
<12V AC or< 30V DC
18.4.2 () Degree of protection: P
18.4.2.1 (-) Parts in contact with water IP X8 IPX8 P
18.4.2.2 (-) Parts not in contact with water at least IP 54 IP6X P
18.4.3 () Classification of mounting, lamp changing and supply connection: P
18.4.3.1 (-) Category A. Supply connection and lamp Yes [ No [X —
replacement on the side not in contact with water :
18.4.3.2 (-) Category B. Lamp replacement on the side in Yes [ No [X —
contact With Water...........occceevviieiniie e, :
18.4.3.3 (+) Category C. Luminaire removed from water for Yes [X No [ —
lamp replacement.........cccccoeiieiiiiiiiiiic e :
18.5 (3) MARKING P
18.5(3.2) Mandatory markings P
Position of the marking On the enclosure P
Format of symbols/text Symbols >5mm; Text >2mm P
18.5(3.3) Additional information P
Language of instructions In Turkish P
18.5(3.3.1) Combination luminaires N/A
18.5(3.3.2) Nominal frequency in Hz 50/60 Hz P
18.5(3.3.3) Operating temperature N/A
18.5(3.3.4) Symbol or warning notice Warning notice P

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
18.5(3.3.5) Wiring diagram N/A
18.5(3.3.6) Special conditions No special condition N/A
18.5(3.3.7) Metal halide lamp luminaire — warning No metal halide lamp N/A
18.5(3.3.8) Limitation for semi-luminaires No semi-luminaire N/A
18.5(3.3.9) Power factor and supply current N/A
18.5(3.3.10) | Suitability for use indoors N/A
18.5(3.3.11) |Luminaires with remote control No remote control N/A
18.5(3.3.12) |Clip-mounted luminaire — warning N/A
18.5(3.3.13) | Specifications of protective shields N/A
18.5 (3.3.14) | Symbol for nature of supply AC/DC P
18.5 (3.3.15) |Rated current of socket outlet N/A
18.5(3.3.16) |Rough service luminaire N/A
18.5(3.3.17) | Mounting instruction for type Y, type Z and some N/A
type X attachments
18.5 (3.3.18) | Non-ordinary luminaires with PVC cable N/A
18.5(3.3.19) | Protective conductor current in instruction if N/A
applicable
18.5 (3.3.20) | Provided with information if not intended to be N/A
mounted within arm’s reach
18.5(3.4) Test with water Applied P
Test with hexane Applied P
Legible after test Inspected P
Label attached Inspected P
18.5.1 (1) Marking of luminaires for use only in water P
18.5.2 (-) Marking of luminaires for use only with safety N/A
isolating transformer
Output in voltamperes on the luminaire or in N/A
leaflet with the luminaire
18.5.3 () Installation instructions with the luminaire N/A
18.5.4 (-) Instruction provide advice regard to corrosion N/A
Information of correct installation according N/A
IEC 364-7-702
18.6 (4) CONSTRUCTION
18.6 (4.2) Components replaceable without difficulty
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
18.6 (4.3) Wireways smooth and free from sharp edges P
18.6 (4.4) Lampholders N/A
18.6 (4.4.1) Integral lampholder N/A
18.6 (4.4.2) Wiring connection N/A
18.6 (4.4.3) Lampholder for end-to-end mounting N/A
18.6 (4.4.4) Positioning N/A
- Pressure teSt (N) .eeeeevieeeeeiieee e : N/A
After test the lampholder comply with relevant N/A
standard sheets and show no damage
After test on single-capped lampholder the N/A
lampholder have not moved from its position and
show no permanent deformation
- bending test (N) .....ooovviiiiiii e, : N/A
After test the lampholder have not moved from its N/A
position and show no permanent deformation
18.6 (4.4.5) Peak pulse voltage N/A
18.6 (4.4.6) Centre contact N/A
18.6 (4.4.7) Parts in rough service luminaires resistant to N/A
tracking
18.6 (4.4.8) Lamp connectors N/A
18.6 (4.4.9) Caps and bases correctly used N/A
18.6 (4.5) Starter holders N/A
Starter holder in luminaires other than class Il N/A
Starter holder class Il construction N/A
18.6 (4.6) Terminal blocks N/A
Tails N/A
Unsecured blocks N/A
18.6 (4.7) Terminals and supply connections N/A
18.6 (4.7.1) Contact to metal parts No metal part N/A
18.6 (4.7.2) Test 8 mm live conductor N/A
Test 8 mm earth conductor N/A
18.6 (4.7.3) Terminals for supply conductors N/A
18.6 (4.7.3.1) |Welded connections: N/A
- stranded or solid conductor N/A
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TEST

IEC/EN 60598-2-18
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- spot welding
- welding between wires N/A
- Type Z attachment N/A
- mechanical test according to 15.8.2 N/A
- electrical test according to 15.9 N/A
- heat test according to 15.9.2.3 and 15.9.2.4 N/A
18.6 (4.7.4) Terminals other than supply connection N/A
18.6 (4.7.5) Heat-resistant wiring/sleeves N/A
18.6 (4.7.6) Multi-pole plug N/A
-testat 30 N N/A
18.6 (4.8) Switches: N/A
- adequate rating N/A
- adequate fixing N/A
- polarized supply N/A
- compliance with 61058-1 for electronic switches N/A
18.6 (4.9) Insulating lining and sleeves N/A
18.6 (4.9.1) Retainement N/A
Method of fIXING .....evvviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees : N/A
18.6 (4.9.2) Insulated linings and sleeves N/A
Resistant to a temperature > 20 °C to the wire N/A
temperature or
a) & c) Insulation resistance and electric strength N/A
b) Ageing test. Temperature (°C) ........cccccoeeeeennen. : N/A
18.6 (4.10) Insulation of Class Il luminaires N/A
18.6 (4.10.1) |No contact, mounting surface — accessible metal N/A
parts — wiring of basic insulation
Safe installation fixed luminaires N/A
Capacitors and switches N/A
Interference suppression capacitors according to N/A
IEC 60384-14
18.6 (4.10.2) |Assembly gaps: N/A
- not coincidental N/A
- no straight access with test probe N/A
18.6 (4.10.3) |Retainment of insulation: N/A
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- fixed N/A
- unable to be replaced; luminaire inoperative N/A
- sleeves retained in position N/A
- lining in lampholder N/A
18.6 (4.11) Electrical connections N/A
18.6 (4.11.1) |[Contact pressure N/A
18.6 (4.11.2) |Screws: N/A
- self-tapping screws N/A
- thread-cutting screws N/A
18.6 (4.11.3) |Screw locking: N/A
- spring washer N/A
- rivets N/A
18.6 (4.11.4) |Material of current-carrying parts N/A
18.6 (4.11.5) |No contact to wood or mounting surface P
18.6 (4.11.6) |Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
18.6 (4.12) Mechanical connections and glands N/A
18.6 (4.12.1) |Screws not made of soft metal N/A
Screws of insulating material N/A
Torque test: torque (Nm); part...........ccooeeeeeeeee. : N/A
Torque test: torque (Nm); part...........cooeeeeeeeee. : N/A
Torque test: torque (Nm); part...........cooeeeeeeeee. : N/A
18.6 (4.12.2) |Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal N/A
18.6 (4.12.4) |Locked connections: N/A
- fixed arms; torque (NM) ......occooeevnineiieee e, : N/A
- lampholder; torque (NM)......cccoceviiiieiiiieee e, : N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 Nm................. : N/A
18.6 (4.12.5) |Screwed glands; force (NmM) .......ccccceviveeeiiiieennnns : N/A
18.6 (4.13) Mechanical strength P
18.6 (4.13.1) |Impact tests: P
- fragile parts; energy (NM).....cccccevviiveiniiineennn, 10,7 Nm P
- other parts; energy (NM) ....cccccvvveeevviiiinieeeeeeeennn :10,7 Nm P
1) live parts P
2) linings P
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3) protection P
4) covers

18.6 (4.13.3) | Straight test finger

18.6 (4.13.4) |Rough service luminaires N/A
- IP54 or higher N/A
a) fixed N/A
b) hand-held N/A
c¢) delivered with a stand N/A
d) for temporary installations and suitable for N/A
mounting on a stand

18.6 (4.13.6) | Tumbling barrel N/A

18.6 (4.14) Suspensions and adjusting devices N/A

18.6 (4.14.1) |Mechanical load: N/A
A) four times the weight N/A
B) torque 2,5 Nm N/A
C) bracket arm; bending moment (Nm) ................ : N/A
D) load track-mounted luminaires N/A
E) clip-mounted luminaires, glass-shelve. N/A
Thickness (MM) ..., :
Metal rod. diameter (Mm) .......ccccvvvvevvveeievinieeennns : N/A
Fixed luminaire or independent control gear N/A
without fixing devices

18.6 (4.14.2) |Load to flexible cables N/A
M@ASS (KO) woeeeeeiieieee e : N/A
Stress in conductors (N/mm?) ... : N/A
Mass (kg) of semi-luminaire ............cccoceeeeeenininns : N/A
Bending moment (Nm) of semi-luminaire ............ : N/A

18.6 (4.14.3) |[Adjusting devices: N/A
- flexing test; number of cycles ... : N/A
- strands broken N/A
- electric strength test afterwards N/A

18.6 (4.14.4) |[Telescopic tubes: cords not fixed to tube; no N/A
strain on conductors

18.6 (4.14.5) |[Guide pulleys N/A
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
18.6 (4.14.6) | Strain on socket-outlets N/A
18.6 (4.15) Flammable materials: P
- glow-wire test 650 °C P
- spacing > 30 mm N/A
- screen withstanding test of 13.3.1 N/A
- screen dimensions N/A
- no fiercely burning material P
- thermal protection N/A
- electronic circuits exempted N/A
18.6 (4.15.2) |Luminaires made of thermoplastic material with lamp control gear N/A
a) construction N/A
b) temperature sensing control N/A
c) surface temperature N/A
18.6 (4.16) Luminaires for mounting on normally flammable surfaces P
No lamp control gear (compliance with Section 12) P
18.6 (4.16.1) |Lamp control gear spacing: N/A
- spacing 35 mm N/A
- spacing 10 mm N/A
18.6 (4.16.2) | Thermal protection: N/A
- in lamp control gear N/A
- external N/A
- fixed position N/A
- temperature marked lamp control gear N/A
18.6 (4.16.3) [Design to satisfy the test of 12.6 (see 12.6) N/A
18.6 (4.17) Drain holes N/A
Clearance at least 5 mm N/A
18.6 (4.18) Resistance to corrosion: N/A
18.6 (4.18.1) |- rust-resistance N/A
18.6 (4.18.2) |- season cracking in copper N/A
18.6 (4.18.3) |- corrosion of aluminium N/A
18.6 (4.19) Ignitors compatible with ballast N/A
18.6 (4.20) Rough service vibration N/A
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
18.6 (4.21) Protective shield: N/A
18.6 (4.21.1) | Shield fitted N/A
Shield of glass if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
18.6 (4.21.2) |Particles from a shattering lamp not impair safety N/A
18.6 (4.21.3) |No direct path N/A
18.6 (4.21.4) [Impact test on shield N/A
Glow-wire test on lamp compartment N/A
18.6 (4.22) Attachments to lamps N/A
18.6 (4.23) Semi-luminaires comply Class I N/A
18.6 (4.24) UV radiation for tungsten halogen lamps and N/A
metal halide lamps (Annex P)
18.6 (4.25) No sharp point or edges N/A
18.6 (4.26) Short-circuit protection: N/A
18.6 (4.26.1) |Uninsulated accessible SELV parts N/A
18.6 (4.26.2) |Short-circuit test N/A
18.6 (4.26.3) | Test chain according to Figure 29 N/A
18.6 (4.27) Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing contacts tested according N/A
Annex V
Pull test of terminal fixing (20 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Pull test of mechanical connection (50 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Voltage drop test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
18.6.1 (-) Impact test with the energy 0,7 Nm of parts in P
contact with water
18.6.2 () Corrosion test of parts in contact with water N/A
18.7 (11) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES N/A
Working voltage (V) ..oceeeeviiieeiiiiiieeeriieee e 112V AC/DC —
Voltage form Sinusoidal X —
Non-sinusoidal [

PTI

<600] >6000]

Impulse withstand category (Normal category 1)
(Category Il Annex U)

Category Il [] Category 1l []
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Rated pulse voltage (KV) .....cccccevivivieiiiiieeniieen, : —
(1) Current-carrying parts of different polarity: cr N/A
(MmM); L (MM).eee e :
(2) Current-carrying parts and accessible parts: cr N/A
(MmM); Cl (MMt :
(3) Parts becoming live due to breakdown of N/A
basic insulation and metal parts:
cr (mm); €l (MM) oo, :
(4) Outer surface of cable where it is clamped and N/A
metal parts: cr (mm); ¢l (MM).......ccoceeviiiieiiinnnn. :
(6) Current-carrying parts and supporting surface N/A
cr (Mm); €l (IMM) oo :
18.9 (14) SCREW TERMINALS N/A
Separately approved; component list (see Annex 1) N/A
Part of the luminaire (see Annex 3) N/A
18.9.1 (-) Allow conductors 1,5 — 4 mm? N/A
18.9 (15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS N/A
Separately approved; component list (see Annex 1) N/A
Part of the luminaire (see Annex 4) N/A
18.9.1 (-) Allow conductors 1,5 — 4 mm2 N/A
18.10 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING P
18.10 (5.2) Supply connection and external wiring P
18.10 (5.2.1) [Means of CONNECLION...........cccvvvieiieeeii e : | Connection with tails P
18.10 (5.2.2) |Type ofcable ........cccoovieiiiiiii e : | Rubber P
Nominal cross-sectional area (mm?)...........ccc.ee.... 1 [2X1,5 mm? P
Cables equal to IEC 60227 or IEC 60245 EN 50525-2-11 P
18.10 (5.2.3) |[Type of attachment, X, Y or Z Type Z P
18.10 (5.2.5) |Type Z not connected to screws P
18.10 (5.2.6) |Cable entries: P
- suitable for introduction P
- adequate degree of protection P
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
18.10 (5.2.7) |Cable entries through rigid material have rounded N/A
edges
18.10 (5.2.8) |Insulating bushings: N/A
- suitably fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- tubes or guards made of insulating material N/A
18.10 (5.2.9) |Locking of screwed bushings N/A
18.10 Cord anchorage: N/A
(5.2.10)
- covering protected from abrasion N/A
- clear how to be effective N/A
- no mechanical or thermal stress N/A
- no tying of cables into knots etc. N/A
- insulating material or lining N/A
18.10 Cord anchorage for type X attachment: N/A
(5.2.10.1)
a) at least one part fixed N/A
b) types of cable N/A
¢) no damaging of the cable N/A
d) whole cable can be mounted N/A
€) no touching of clamping screws N/A
f) metal screw not directly on cable N/A
g) replacement without special tool N/A
Glands not used as anchorage N/A
Labyrinth type anchorages N/A
18.10 Adequate cord anchorage for type Y and type Z N/A
(5.2.10.2) attachment
18.10 Tests: N/A
(5.2.10.3)
- impossible to push cable; unsafe N/A
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) .....oveeerieiiiiiieeeene : N/A
- torque test: torque (NM) ... : N/A
- displacement <2 mm N/A
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TEST

IEC/EN 60598-2-18
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- no movement of conductors N/A
- ho damage of cable or cord N/A
18.10 External wiring passing into luminaire N/A
(5.2.11)
18.10 Looping-in terminals N/A
(5.2.12)
18.10 Wire ends not tinned N/A
(5.2.13)
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
18.10 Mains plug same protection N/A
(5.2.14)
Class Il luminaire plug N/A
18.10 Appliance inlets (IEC 60320) N/A
(5.2.16)
Appliance couplers of class Il type N/A
18.10 No standardized interconnecting cables properly N/A
(5.2.17) assembled
18.10 Used plug in accordance with N/A
(5.2.18)
- IEC 60083 N/A
- other standard N/A
18.10 (5.3) Internal wiring N/A
18.10 (5.3.1) |Internal wiring of suitable size and type N/A
Through wiring N/A
- not delivered/ mounting instruction N/A
- factory assembled N/A
- socket outlet loaded (A)......occveeerriiereiiiiineeenn. : N/A
- IEMPEratures ... . | (see Annex 2) N/A
Green-yellow for earth only N/A
18.10 Internal wiring connected directly to fixed wiring N/A
(5.3.1.1)
Cross-sectional area (Mm?) .......cccoecveeeiiiierenennn. : N/A
Insulation thickness N/A
Extra insulation added where necessary N/A
(1;33}(1) 2 Internal wiring connected to fixed wiring via internal current-limiting device N/A
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Adequate cross-sectional area and insulation N/A
thickness

18.10 Double or reinforced insulation for class Il N/A

(5.3.1.3)

18.10 Conductors without insulation N/A

(5.3.1.4)

18.10 SELV current-carrying parts N/A

(5.3.1.5)

18.10 Insulation thickness other than PVC or rubber N/A

(5.3.1.6)

18.10 (5.3.2) |Sharp edges etc. N/A
No moving parts of switches etc. N/A
Joints, raising/lowering devices N/A
Telescopic tubes etc. N/A
No twisting over 360° N/A

18.10 (5.3.3) |Insulating bushings: N/A
- suitable fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- cables with protective sheath N/A

18.10 (5.3.4) |Joints and junctions effectively insulated N/A

18.10 (5.3.5) | Strain on internal wiring N/A

18.10 (5.3.6) |Wire carriers N/A

18.10 (5.3.7) [Wire ends not tinned N/A
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A

18.10.1 (-) Not connecting leads (tails) N/A

18.10.2 () No switches in flexible cables or cords N/A

18.10.3 (1) Conductors in external cables or cords not less N/A
than (MM2) .o :

18.10.4 () Provided with non-detachable flexible cable or N/A
cord at least equivalent to 60245 IEC 57 in
category B luminaire

18.10.5 () Any non-detachable flexible cable or cord at least N/A

equivalent to 60245 IEC 57 in category C
luminaire
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

18.11 (8) PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK

Bv)

18.11 (8.2.1) |Live parts not accessible

Basic insulated parts not used on the outer
surface without appropriate protection

Basic insulated parts not accessible with standard P
test finger on portable and adjustable luminaires

Basic insulated parts not accessible with @ 50 P
mm probe from outside, within arm’s reach, on
wall-mounted luminaires

Lamp and starter holders in portable and No lamp or starter holder N/A
adjustable luminaires comply with double or
reinforced insulation requirements

Basic insulation only accessible under lamp or N/A
starter replacement
Protection in any position P
Double-ended tungsten filament lamp N/A
Insulation lacquer not reliable N/A
Double-ended high pressure discharge lamp N/A
Relevant warning according to 3.2.18 fitted to the N/A
luminaire
18.11 (8.2.2) |Portable luminaire adjusted in most unfavourable | No portable N/A
position
18.11 Class Il luminaire: N/A
(8.2.3.a)
- basic insulated metal parts not accessible during N/A
starter or lamp replacement
- basic insulation not accessible other than during N/A
starter or lamp replacement
- glass protective shields not used as N/A
supplementary insulation
18.11 BC lamp holder of metal in class | luminaires shall N/A
(8.2.3.b) be earthed
18.11 Class Il luminaires with exposed SELV parts: P
(8.2.3.c)

Ordinary luminaire:

R (010 1o W o 0|1 (=] 0| P 110,01 mA

- NO-load voltage ........cceveiiiiiiiiiii e :

Other than ordinary luminaire: N/A
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- nominal voltage ..........cccceeviiiieiiiiee e, : N/A

18.11 (8.2.4) |Portable luminaire has protection independent of N/A
supporting surface

18.11 (8.2.5) |Compliance with the standard test finger or P
relevant probe

18.11 (8.2.6) |Covers reliably secured P

18.11 (8.2.7) |Discharging of capacitors > 0,5 uF N/A
Portable plug connected luminaire with capacitor N/A
Other plug connected luminaire with capacitor N/A
Discharge device on or within capacitor N/A
Discharge device mounted separately N/A

18.12 (12) ENDURANCE TEST AND THERMAL TEST P

18.12 () If IP > IP 20 relevant test of (12.4), (12.5) and (12.6) after (9.2) before (9.3) —
specified in 18.13

18.12 (12.3) |Endurance test: P
- MOUNtING-POSItION ......uuuiiiiiiiiees .| In mechanism —
- test temperature (°C) ....coceeeieeiiiin :135°C —
- total duration () ......ccccoeeeiiiiis :1240h —
- supply voltage: Un factor; calculated voltage (V): 13,2V —
Slamp used ... :|LED PCB —

18.12 After endurance test: P

(12.3.2)
- no part unserviceable P
- luminaire not unsafe P
- no damage to track system N/A
- marking legible P
- no cracks, deformation etc.

18.12 (12.4) |Thermal test (normal operation) (see Annex 2)

18.12 (12.5) |[Thermal test (abnormal operation) (see Annex 2) N/A

18.12 (12.6) |[Thermal test (failed lamp control gear condition): N/A

18.12 Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —

(12.6.1) current of (A) ..o :

- case of abnormal conditions..........cccoovvvieeeeiinnn.n. :
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- electronic lamp control gear N/A
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un .: —
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) at N/A
L, L UN e :
- calculated mounting surface temperature (°C) ..: N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
18.12 Temperature sensing control N/A
(12.6.2)
- case of abnormal conditions............cccoccveveennnen. : —
- thermal link N/A
- manual reset cut-out N/A
- auto reset cut-out N/A
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C)...: N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
18.12 (12.7) |Thermal test (failed lamp control gear in plastic luminaires): N/A
18.12 Luminaire without temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.1)
18.12 Luminaire with fluorescent lamp < 70W N/A
(12.7.1.1)
Test method 12.7.1.1 or AnneX W ......coocveveennen. : —
Test according to 12.7.1.1: N/A
- case of abnormal conditions —
- Ballast failure at supply voltage (V) .....ccccceennen. : —
- Components retained in place after the test N/A
- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A
Test according to Annex V: N/A
- case of abnormal conditions —
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un..: —
- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed —
part (°C): at 1,1 UN..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee e :
- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed —
012 11 B (3 T ST SRRTI :
Ball-pressure test: N/A
- part tested; temperature (°C).....ccccceevecvvveeeneennnn. : N/A
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

- part tested; temperature (°C).......ccocveeriirererninnnn. : N/A
18.12 Luminaire with discharge lamp, fluorescent lamp > 70W, transformer > 10 VA N/A
(12.7.1.2)

- case of abnormal conditions _

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un..: —

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed —
part (°C):at 1,1 UN....oceeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e :

- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed —

=T 0 () :

Ball-pressure test: N/A

- part tested; temperature (°C).......cccceeennnnnnnnnnnnns : N/A

- part tested; temperature (°C)......ccccvverivrererninnen. : N/A
18.12 Luminaire with short circuit proof transformers N/A

(12.7.1.3)  |<10VA

- case of abnormal conditions _

- Components retained in place after the test N/A
- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A
18.12 Luminaire with temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.2)
- thermal link Yes [] No [ —
- manual reset cut-out Yes [ No [ —
- auto reset cut-out Yes [ No [ —
- case of abnormal conditions —
- highest measured temperature of fixing —
point/exposed part (°C):...ccciviveeiiiieeeiiieee i :
Ball-pressure test: N/A
- part tested; temperature (°C)......cccveeeinieeeerninnnn. : N/A
- part tested; temperature (°C)......cccveeeiiieeeeininnnn. : N/A
18.12.1 (-) Luminaire mounted for most unfavourable N/A
temperature
18.13 (9) RESISTANCE TO DUST, SOLID OBJECTS AND MOISTURE P
18.13 () If IP > IP 20 the order of the test specified in clause 18.12 —
18.13 (9.2) Tests for ingress of dust, solid objects and moisture: P
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- classification according to IP ...........cccoecveveennnen. : | IP68; Tested on 12,70 kPa —
water pressure
- mounting position during test...........cccoecveveennnen. : —
- fixing screws tightened; torque (NM).................. : —
- tests according to ClauSeS ........cceeevviiiiiiiieeneannn. : —
- electric strength test afterwards P
a) no deposit in dust-proof luminaire P
b) no talcum in dust-tight luminaire P
) no trace of water on current-carrying parts or P
SELYV parts or where it could become a hazard
d) i) For luminaires without drain holes — no water P
entry
d) ii) For luminaires with drain holes — no P
hazardous water entry
e) no water in watertight luminaire P
f) no contact with live parts (IP 2X) N/A
f) no entry into enclosure (IP 3X and IP 4X) N/A
f) no contact with live parts (IP3X and IP4X) N/A
g) no trace of water on part of lamp requiring P
protection from splashing water
h) no damage of protective shield or glass P
envelope
18.13 (9.3) Humidity test 48 h %93 Rh; 25°C P
18.13.1 () Thermal shock test precede those of (9) —
18.13 () Dismantled and reassembled before tests of (9) —
18.14 (10) INSULATION RESISTANCE AND ELECTRIC STRENGTH
18.14 Insulation resistance test P
(10.2.1)
Cable or cord covered by metal foil or replaced by 100V DC —
ametalrodof Mm@ .......ccccooiiiiiiiniii, :
Insulation resistance (MQ) Required at least 1 MQ —
SELV: P
- between current-carrying parts of different N/A

POIATTLY e :
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- between current-carrying parts and mounting Metal folio — LN > 110 MQ P
SUMACE ..t :
- between current-carrying parts and metal parts N/A

of the [lUMINAITE .......oovveiiie e, :

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A
cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage
and accessible metal parts .........cccoccoeeeiiiiireennnn. :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ..: N/A
Other than SELV: N/A
- between live parts of different polarity ................ : N/A
- between live parts and mounting surface........... : N/A
- between live parts and metal parts..................... : N/A
- between live parts of different polarity through N/A

action of @ SWItCh .......evviiiiiii e, :

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A
cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage
and accessible metal parts .........cccococeeeiviiieeennnn. :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ..: N/A
18.14 Electric strength test P
(10.2.2)

Dummy lamp N/A

Luminaires with ignitors after 24 h test N/A

Luminaires with manual ignitors N/A

Test voltage (V): 500 V AC P

SELV: P

- between current-carrying parts of different N/A

[010]F= 141 1Y SRS :

- between current-carrying parts and mounting Metal folio — LN P

L]0 - o] = 2SS ' | 1min: No Breakdown

- between current-carrying parts and metal parts N/A

of the luminaire ..........cccciiiii e :

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A

cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage

and accessible metal parts ........ccccccoevviiiiiieeneennnn. :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ..: N/A

Other than SELV: N/A

- between live parts of different polarity................. : N/A
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- between live parts and mounting surface........... : N/A
- between live parts and metal parts..................... : N/A
- between live parts of different polarity through N/A
action of @ SWItCh ........coooeiiiiiii e :
- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A
cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage
and accessible metal parts .........cccoccoeeeiiiierennnnen. :
- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ..: N/A
18.14 (10.3) |[Touch current or protective conductor current 0,01 mA P
(MA) e e :
18.15 (13) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING
18.15 Ball-pressure test:
(13.2.1)
- part tested; temperature (°C).......ccccvveriirererninnen. : | Diffuser; 75°C P
- part tested; temperature (°C).......ccovveviirererninnen. : | Enclosure; 80°C P
18.15 Needle flame test (10 s): N/A
(13.3.1)
- pArttesSted.......oviiiiiie : N/A
- pArttesSted.......oviiiiiiee : N/A
18.15 Glow-wire test (650°C): P
(13.3.2)
- pArttesSted.......oviiiiiiee : | Diffuser P
- pArttesSted.......oviiiiiiee : | Enclosure P
18.15 Tracking test: N/A
(13.4.1)
- pArttesSted.......oviiiiieee : N/A
- pArttesSted.......oviiiiiiiee : N/A
ANNEX 1: components P
object/part No. code | manufacturer/ | type/model technical data |standard mark(s) of
trademark conformity
LED PCB B |VARIOUS VARIOUS - - -
Diffuser VARIOUS VARIOUS - -
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Enclosure A | VARIOUS VARIOUS -- EN 60598-2- | Tested with
18 appliance
(Cl13.3.2)
External Cable A |VARIOUS VARIOUS Rubber EN 50525-2- | Declaration of
11 Customer
The codes above have the following meaning:
A - The component is replaceable with another one, also certified, with equivalent characteristics
B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the test house
C - Integrated component tested together with the appliance
D - Alternative component
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
ANNEX 2: temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12 P
Type reference ......cccocceeeeeviicciieeeee e vccciineneeeennns. | 051143 —

SLIM LED 252 BLUE
Lamp uSed......c..ceevivvvvieeieeeesiiiiiiieeeeeeeesiiiieeenn.... | LED PCB —
Lamp control gear used .............ccoeeeveveeeeeeeneeel | - —
Mounting position of luminaire .............................. |In mechanism —
Supply wattage (W) ....oooeveveviiiiiieeeeeee —
SUPPIY Current (A) .ooooeeeeeeieeeeeee e —
Calculated power factor .........cccooeccvvveeeieeeeniiiennn —
Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 35 °C: P

- abnormal operating mode ..........cccccvvvvvvvinininnnnnndd

- test 1: rated voltage.........cccoceeeeveeivivciiiieeeeeeens |12V —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times 12,72V —
rated wattage........cccccveveveii
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, —
1,06 times voltage or 1,05 times wattage..............
- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times —
rated wattage.........cccccvevevei
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ..........cccccvvvvvvivininnnnnndd

temperature (°C) of part Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal

test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Diffuser (Epoxy Resin) 44,1 °C 75°C

Plastic Enclosure 36,1 °C 75°C

External Wire AC 40,6 °C 90°C
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TEST

IEC/EN 60598-2-18
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
ANNEX 3: screw terminals (part of the luminaire)
(14) SCREW TERMINALS N/A
(14.2) Type of terminal...........cocoviiiiiiiiei e —
Rated current (A) ....ooooeeieieee ) —
(14.3.2.1) One or more conductors N/A
(14.3.2.2) Special preparation N/A
(14.3.2.3) Terminal size N/A
Cross-sectional area (Mm?).......ccccoevvvveeeviinnennnnnd N/A
(14.3.3) Conductor space (MM).....ccoceeeeiiiieeeeiiieeeeeeieeee e N/A
(14.4) Mechanical tests N/A
(14.4.1) Minimum distance N/A
(14.4.2) Cannot slip out N/A
(14.4.3) Special preparation N/A
(14.4.4) Nominal diameter of thread (metric ISO thread)..: (M N/A
External wiring N/A
No soft metal N/A
(14.4.5) Corrosion N/A
(14.4.6) Nominal diameter of thread (Mm) .........cccceeel N/A
Torque (NM) ..o N/A
(14.4.7) Between metal surfaces N/A
Lug terminal N/A
Mantle terminal N/A
Pull test; pull (N) ..ooooee e N/A
(14.4.8) Without undue damage N/A
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IEC/EN 60598-2-18

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
ANNEX 4: screwless terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS N/A
(15.2) Type of terminal........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiieee el —
Rated current (A)....ccccvveeeeeee e —
(15.3.1) Material N/A
(15.3.2) Clamping N/A
(15.3.3) Stop N/A
(15.3.4) Unprepared conductors N/A
(15.3.5) Pressure on insulating material N/A
(15.3.6) Clear connection method N/A
(15.3.7) Clamping independently N/A
(15.3.8) Fixed in position N/A
(15.3.10) Conductor size N/A
Type of conductor N/A
(15.5.1) Terminals internal wiring N/A
(15.5.1.1) Pull test spring-type terminals (4 N, N/A
4 samples)....:
(15.5.1.2) Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 N, N/A
4 samples)......:
Insertion force not exceeding 50 N N/A
(15.5.2) Permanent connections: pull-off test (20 N) N/A
(15.6) Electrical tests N/A
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h (4 samples)............... N/A
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A
Number of CYCleS.........uviiiiiiiii e —
Voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A
(4 SAMPIES) ...
Voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A
(4 SAMPIES) ...
After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. N/A
25th cycle (4 samples) ...
After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. N/A
100th cycle (4 samples) ........ooccvveeeeieeiiniiiiieee
(15.7) Terminals external wiring N/A
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Terminal size and rating N/A
(15.8.1) Pull test spring-type terminals or welded N/A
connections (4 samples); pull (N) ......cccoceeveeeinnnis
Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 samples); N/A
(15.9) Contact resistance test N/A
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h N/A
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints
Voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV)................ : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV) ................ : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV) ................ : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle
Max. allowed voltage drop (MmV) ................ : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

voltage drop (mV)
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ATTACHMENT 1

Equipment of measurements

Equipment

Kind of

Last Cal

Next Cal

Last Ver

Next Ver

No equipment Model Type Manufacturer Date Date Date Date Test Clause
CSK Cl18.12
E-003 Datalogger DL40 . 9.10.2019 9.10.2020 | 14.11.2019 | 14.11.2019
elektronik (12.4)
. . ULMEKA
E-004 Climatic Mekatronik | 01.10.2018 | 01.10.2019 | 14.11.2019 | 14.05.2020 | ©'18.13
Chamber ; (9.3)
Sistemler
Glow Wire ULMEKA Cl18.15
E-005 Test Mekatronik 4.10.2019 4.10.2020 | 14.11.2019 | 14.05.2020 '
. - (13.3.2)
Equipment Sistemler
ULMEKA
E-006 Dust Cabinet Mekatronik CI(;82.)13
Sistemler )
. Cl 18.14
E-008 Oscilloscope | UTD2012CEX UNI-T 26.10.2019 | 26.10.2020 | 14.11.2019 | 14.05.2020 (10.3)
E-009 Oscilloscope UT-P04 UNI-T 26.10.2019 | 26.10.2020 | 14.11.2019 | 14.05.2020 | C©'18.14
Probe (10.3)
E-011 Multimeter uT61B UNI-T 5.10.2019 5.10.2020 | 14.11.2019 | 14.05.2020
Temperature-
E-033 Humidity 30.3166.02.S2 TFA 7.10.2019 | 7.10.2020
Meter
Cl 18.12
N (12.3) &
E-034 Etlv oven T12 Hereaus 4.10.2019 4.10.2020 --- ---
Cl 18.12
(12.4)
Tested Box cSK Cl18.14
E-039 (EN 60598-1 elektronik --- --- 18.11.2019 | 18.05.2020 (10.3)
sekil G.2)
Cl18.12
12.3) &
E-042 One Phase VARSAN (12.3)
Variac Cl18.12
(12.4)
Teknik Cl 18.15
E-045 Ball Mass Mekatronik 8.04.2019 8.04.2020 | 18.11.2019 | 18.05.2020 (13.2.1)
E-052 IPX5/ X6 ULMEKA 1 53 04.2019 | 23.04.2020 | 23.10.2019 | 23.04.2020 | ©!18.13
Device Mekatronik (9.2)
Cl 18.14
(10.2.1) &
Ce Compact CHAUVIN Cl 18.14
E-054 Tester C.A 6160 ARNOUX 14.12.2019 | 14.12.2020 - - (10.2.2) &
Cl 18.14
(10.3)
Insulation Cl 18.14
E-060 Tester UT501A UNI-T 14.05.2019 | 14.05.2020 - - (10.2.1)
E-069 Tape 02.12.2019 | 02.12.2020 C118.13
Measure (9.2)
Cl 18.13
E-076 Stopwatch DIGITAL LOYKA 09.12.2019 | 09.12.2020 - -—- 9.2)
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ATTACHMENT 2
Photo Documentation

Photo documentation

Top View

Back View
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ATTACHMENT 3
COMPONENT DECLARATION

GEMAS GENEL MUHENDISLIK MEKANIK SANAYi VE TICARET A.S.

EGE 4= @ D

SLIM LED

BILESEN BEYANI
COMPONENT DECLARATION

GEMAS GENEL MUHENDISLIK SANAYI VE TICARET A.S. olarak Slim Led
Havuz Aydinlatma Armatiri 051130SS, 0511305501, 051131, 051131SS,
0511315501, 051132, 051133, 051133SS, 0511335501, 051134, 051135,
051141SS01, 051142, 051143, 051144, 051145, 051152, 051153, 051153SC,
051153SS, 0511535501, 051154, 051154SC, 051155, 052150, 052151SC,
052152, 052153, 052155, 0541113, 0541114, 0541115, 0541116, 0541201SC

model numaral Griinlerimizde onayli HOSRN-F tipi kablaj kullandigimizi beyan
ederiz,

We declared that we use approved HOSRN-F type cable on our Slim Led
Pool Lighting Fixtures defined that 05113055, 051130SS01, 051131, 05113155,
0511315501, 051132, 051133, 051133SS, 051133SS01, 051134, 051135,
0511415501, 051142, 051143, 051144, 051145, 051152, 051153, 0511535C,
05115355, 0511535501, 051154, 051154SC, 051155, 052150, 052151SC,
052152, 052153, 052155, 0541113, 0541114, 0541115, 0541116, 05412015C
as GEMA$ GENEL MUHENDISLIK SANAYi VE TICARET A.S.

Deniz USTUNES

y e
lstambul Norhaz: Lomir Fadelka: Istanbal Ana Depo: ] §ube: Bsdrum Ju
Mimar Sinan Mah, Yasamia Sk ITOB Organime Sasayi Boges Candere Yolu Hargyaks Mak O:taxm‘. Mah ’
No: 16 34075, 10001 5. Moc 26 35477, Cakrky Sk Noc 19 34396, Stleyman Demired Bubvan Dizalan Mevid| Nec 454

Tekak - Manderaz / ENIR

T (9232) 799 03 50 (5 ha1)
F :(0232) 799 2 57
@ : info@gemas.comlr

Kemartwrgaz - EyOp / ISTANBUL
T (0212} 32192 30 (p2s)

F @ (0212204 77 36
B nio@panas.comlr

Apazsia - Sigh / STANBUL

T - 40212) 350 06 3 - 3219332
F #2168
@ : Infodgemas. com ¥

Mo 61 8 Blok Nex 3 Kepex /| ANTALYA
T o {0242) 229 6591 - 22

Octakereyahs| - Badrum / MUGLA
T :(0252) 358 76 &5 (pts)

F o (8252) 358 75 &7
@ : Ifo@pemas.com ir

F :{0242) 229 6593
@ ; irfodgemas com i

www.gemas.com.tr
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ATTACHMENT 3
IDENTITY DECLARATION

GEMAS GENEL MUHENDISLIK MEKANIK SANAYI| VE TICARET A.S.
SLiM LED

AYNIYET BEYANI

IDENTITY DECLARATION

GEMAS GENEL MUHENDISLIK SANAYi VE TICARET AS. olarak 05113055,
051130SS01, 051131, 051131SS, 051131SS01, 051132, 051133, 051133SS,
0511335501, 051134, 051135, 0511415501, 051142, 051143, 051144, 051145,
051152, 051153, 051153SC, 051153SS, 0511535501, 051154, 051154SC,
051155, 052150, 052151SC, 052152, 052153, 052155, 0541113, 0541114,
0541115, 0541116, 0541201SC kodlu Griinlerin bitiin teknik dzelliklerinin (orn.
Tasanm, dzellikler, kritik kompanentler) benzer oldugunu beyan ederiz.

We declared that the product(s) is (are) identical in the all tecnical
respects (e.g desing, properties, critical components) 051130SS, 0511305501,
051131, 051131SS, 051131SS01, 051132, 051133, 051133SS, 0511335501,
051134, 051135, 0511415501, 051142, 051143, 051144, .051145, 051152,
051153, 051153SC, 051153SS, 0511535501, 051154, 0511545C, 051155,
052150, 052151SC, 052152, 052153, 052155, 0541113, 0541114, 0541115,
0541116, 0541201SC as GEMAS GENEL MUHENDISLIK SANAYI VE TICARET AS.

Deniz USTUNES

l Mudur Yardimcis
sGtNLL MUHENDISEI

Istandul Merkaz: Lemir Fabeiia: Istantndl Ana Dege: Artalys $abec Bedrum Jubs:
Mmar Skan Man, Yesamin Sk TOB Orgentee Sararyi Boles! Canders Yol Kargyaka Mah Orsakent Mah.
Na: 16 34078, 10001 SK. Ko: 28 25477, Gakriar 5k No: 19 Ja3%6, Sieyman Oemaed Bulvan Dazalen Mevid Mo 4504

Taksll - Menderas / ZMIR

T :{0232) 799 (3 60 (8 ka1
F o (0232) 79902 67
@ : Ifo@emas comy

Kemerbungaze « Eyup / ISTANBLIL
T 1 (0212) 321 92 20 (pa)

F :(0212; 2087735
@ : nlofpamas.comir

Ayazada - Gigh / ISTANBUL

T - (0212) 3600683 - 3219332
F 1) R1e583

@ : Infodgemas. com ¥

Mo 91 8 Blok Nec 3 Kapez ¢ ANTALYA
T 1 |0242) 2296691 -
F 1 |0242) 229 6695

@ : indegdgemas com.¥

Ortaberdyahyl - Bodium / MUGLA
T :(0252) 358 75 65 (phed)

F :(0212) 368 75 &7

@ : hlo@gamas, com iy

www.gemas.com.ir
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